"\ Health
Hospital /—~ Information | Insurance
) Rate (
Budgets \‘-w—: Technology ) (

( Review ~—
Plaxrb1 Data

U U Presentation to Senate
- Finance

( Green Mountain Care Al GObellle, Chalr
s Green Mountain Care Board

Certificate
of Need
Review

Green Mountain Care
Financing Evaluation

Thursday, April 14, 2016

Delivery
Pilot \—~ Innovations
Projects -

Green Mountain Care
Benefits Evaluation




3/31/2016
Budget Guidance
& URM Letter
(Rule 3.0) due to
hospitals

DRAFT Hospital Budget GMCB Process

Timeline
Budget Decisions
9/15/2016
}0/ 1/2016
Orders sent to
Hospitals 1/30/2017
l Prior FY Actuals

Hospital _Budgets 11/1/2016 Submitted
submitted Hospitals file To GMCB

7/1/2016 ‘approved budgets

[ | r

4/1/2016
3/31/2016

7/1/2016 | ' 10/1/2016 1/1/2017 4/1/2017
' l 6/30/2017
Prelim. Budget 2/1/2017 3/1/2017 - 4/30/2017
Presentation by \ Analysis of Enforcement
GMCB Staff Actuals by Staff Action
7/28/2016 ‘ by GMCB
s as necessary
8/24/2016 5/1/2017 - 6/30/2017
Hospital Budget HLarings Prep. for
» new budget
| 2/28/2017 (to be submitted July 1)
9/8/2016 GMCB Est/Updates
GMCB Vote on Policies for
Hospital Budgets Upcoming Budget Yr




B ——_—
Analysis of net patient revenues

(Volume, Acuity, Reimbursement)

University of Vermont Medical Center
Actual over(under) Budget by Payer

Dispr Share (reimb) $(198,339) |

Medicare - all _ $9,084,388
Medicaid - all $(3,554,246) -
Commercial - all $(3,959,293) -

$(10,000,000) $(5,000,000) $- $5,000,000 $10,000,000 $15,000,000 $20,000,000 $25,000,000 $30,000,000

& . VLINIVIUIN 1
3 GREEN MOUNTAIN CARE BOARD




University of Vermont Health Network
Net patient revenue (NPR) total over 2015 Budget $35,358,719

GMCB variance policy 0.5% 56,269,948
Adjusted NPR over 2015 Budget $29,088,771

4

Two Options To
/ Reduce Rates: \

$12 Million Community/Pop. Health
$29,088,771 (Adj NPR over 2015 Bud) $3 Million Accountable Care Organization

-$11,635,508 (40% Exp.) $14 Million Applied to Rates
$17,453,263 (Applied to Rates)

Board Decision
$17 Million Applied to Rates

(Potential %4.25 rate reduction)
$12 Million Population Health

~~ VERMONT

GREEN MOUNTAIN CARE BOARD




Rutland Regional Medical Center (RRMC
Net patient revenue (NPR) total over 2015 Budget 54,189,697
GMCB variance policy 0.5% 51,120,695
Adjusted NPR over 2015 Budget $3,069,002

Two Options to
Reduce Rates:

. S5.3 Million Annualized
$3,069,002 (Adj. NPR over 2015 Bud.) 3 7% Rate Reduction

i’_q()—m illi i
5118242174%011(:;;";;( . $1 Million Population Health

Board Decision
$1.1 Million Population Health

$2.2 Million Applied to Rates through 9/30/16

~~ VERMONT

> GREEN MOUNTAIN CARE BOARD




QUESTIONS




